Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
VERTIGO LOUNGE

AGENDA
Wednesday Council Chamber -
10.30 am 8 January 2014 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Linda Van den Hende
Melvin Wallace

For information about the meeting please contact:
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079
taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 January 2014

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive
2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4  REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)

Procedure for the hearing (Licensing Act 2003) — Report attached

5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 100)

Application for a premises licence at Vertigo Lounge 17-19 Station Lane Hornchurch
RM12 6JL made by Darren Eva under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 — Report
attached

Andrew Beesley
Committee Administration Manager



_ Agenda ltem 4
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

8 January 2014

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Taiwo Adeoye (01708) 433079
e-mail: taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence,
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a 
[...]
ority;

the Local Planning Authority;

the Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the
Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.

Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Page 4



Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

7.1

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

8. Adjournments and extension of time:

8.1

The Sub-Com
[...]
if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to
consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5

Licensing Sub-Committee

Section1 - Licensing Officer's Report

Appendix 1 - Copy of Application

Appendix 2 - Map of local area

Appendix 3 - Representations

Appendix 4 - Representations from Responsible
Authority

Page 7



Page 8



Licensing Sub-Committee

Section1 - Licensing Officer's Report

Page 9



Page 10



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

8 January 2014

Subject heading: Vertigo Lounge

17-19 Station Lane Hornchurch
RM12 6JL

Premises licence application
Report author and contact details: Arthur Hunt, Licensing Officer
5" floor Mercury House

x 3585

This application for a new premises licence is made by Darren Eva under section
17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received by Havering’'s
Licensing Authority on 4 November 2013.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

Vertigo Lounge is located in Hornchurch’s town centre. During the day this premises
provides dining facilities whilst during the evening the provision of food ends and the
premises becomes a bar for vertical drinking and attendant activities. Hornchurch town
centre contains a mixture of commercial and residential properties.

A map of the area is attached.

Details of the application

Having stated that this is a new application, there is currently a premises licence
number 9762 in existence. It was decided that rather than try to vary the current licence
it would be more appropriate to make a new application. If granted, then the current
licence would be surrendered.

A copy of the current licence is attached for information.

Application is for:

Films, Performances of dance, Recorded music, Provision of
anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music or
performances of dance,

Day Start Finish
Sunday to Thursday 10:00 | 23:15
Friday & Saturday 10:00 | 01:45

Page 11



Live music

Day Start Finish
Sunday to Thursday 10:00 | 23:00
Friday 10:00 | 01:45
Saturday 10:00 | 01:15
Late night refreshment

Day Start Finish
Sunday to Thursday 23:.00 |23:30
Friday & Saturday 23:00 | 02:00
Supply of alcohol

Day Start | Finish
Monday to Thursday 10:00 | 23:00
Friday & Saturday 10:00 | 01:30
Hours premises open to the public

Day Start  [Finish
Sunday to Thursday 10:00 3:30
Friday to Saturday 10:00 02:00

Seasonal variations

When Sunday precedes a Bank Holiday Monday to remain open until 00:30am. To
remain open on Maundy Thursday and Good Friday for 1 extra hour.

Non-standard timings

New Years Eve to the end of permitted hours the following day. To extend the sale
by retail of alcohol on the following days: Where Sunday precedes a Bank Holiday
Monday, Christmas Eve, Christmas Day and Boxing Day to remain open for extra
hours.

It is apparent that the non-standard timings and seasonal variations duplicate each
other.

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to
the advertising of the application. The required public notice was installed in the 13
November 2013 edition of the Yellow Advertiser.

The main difference between this application and the current licence is that it seeks to

increase the amount of licensable activities to be held at the premises. Also, that the
sale of alcohol is to increase from 00:00 on Friday and Saturday to 01:30.

Page 12



Summary

There were four representations against this application from responsible authorities,
namely the Licensing Authority, Police, Planning Enforcement and Havering's Noise
Specialist.

Details of representations

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Interested parties’ representations

There were no representations received from any interested parties.

Responsible authorities’ representations

Paul Jones, on behalf of the Licensing Authority, makes a representation based on the
prevention of pu blic nuisance licensing objective.

PC Jason Rose, Havering's Police Licensing Officer has also presented a
representation based on the prevention of public nuisance objective.

Planning Enforcement officer Bernie Long has submitted a representation based on the
crime and disorder, and prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives.

Havering's Noise Specialist, Marc Gasson, makes representation against this
application. Mr Gasson’s representation is based upon the prevention of public
nuisance licensing objective.

There were no representations from any other responsible authority.

e Yo

Arthur Hunt
Licensing Officer

Page 13



Page 14



Appendix1 - Copy of Application

Page 15



Page 16



“RECEIVED |

04 NOV 2013
1220 6
Havering L.,'..'? .............. For help contact
,"'_‘; Haverin Application for a premises licence licensing@havering.gov.uk
b ARy St Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 01708 432777

—————————y
*# required Information

Section 1 of 19

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use Zggﬁ:g{:g: ;Enu;;gﬁrg;iﬁ;zvgsm'

Your reference Vertigo/DirectlLicensing Yodican pyt V\.’hat you WahEhereifo hElpon
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Ele]:\:fo(:rigﬁogeal:ael ?Ef;yli)zgsizte‘sﬁoy‘guo:lxn o

(¢ Yes C No work for.

Applicant Details

* First name |Darren |

* Family name |Eva J

* E-mail |directlicenisng@gmail.com |

Main telephone number |07930 300082 I Include country code.

Other telephone number | I

Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Is the applicant:

(. Applying as a business or o
[...]
as and when required during opening hours at the discretion of the proprietor.

State any seasonal variations for the performance of dance

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

When Sunday follows a Bank holiday Monday to remain open until 00:30a.m. To remain open
Maundy Thursday immediately preceding Good Friday, Good Friday, Sunday immediately preceding a bank Holiday

© Queen’s Printer and Cannaller ol M50 2009

Page 28




Continued from previous page...
Monday to remain open 1 extra hour,

To remain open for 1 extra hour on the morning that the clocks go forward in order to negate the effects of the change
from British Summer time to Greenwich meantime

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the performance of dance at different times from those listed in
the column on the left, list below

For example (but hot exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

New Years Eve to the end of permitted hours to opening times the following day.

To extend the sale by retail of alcohol on the following days: Where Sunday follows a Bank holidays Monday "Christmas Eve
Christmas Day, Boxing Day to remain open for an extra hours. Maundy Thursday immediately preceding Good Friday, Good
Friday, Sunday immediately preceding a bank Holiday Monday to remain open 1 extra hour.

Section 13 of 19

PROVISION OF ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF
DANCE

Will you be providing anything similar to live music, recorded music or
performances of dance?

(& Yes

D)

No
Standard Days And Timings

LA Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start End (e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
Start I:I End E to be used for the activity.
TUESDAY
Start End
WEDNESDAY
start [ ] End [ ]
THURSDAY
Start End
sat [ ] md [ ]
FRIDAY
Start End
Start I:I End I:
SATURDAY
Start End
S
[...]
electrc tuner, £30
YAMAHA ACOUSTIC GUITAR,
case, Isalher strap, tuner &
stand, £60, Tel 07752 DB6866,

MAMAS & PAPAS BOOSTER
SEAT FOR DINING TABLE
folds flat, €10, BABY CREAM
BLANKET, £2, TWO CREAM
COT SHEETS, as new, £3. CRIB
SHEET, cream, £1.50. BABY
BLUE SMALL BLANKET, £2
MINI MODE CREAM FLEECE
BLANKET,  £3. SLUMBER-
SACK, 12mths to 3yrs, 100%
cotton, £4, Tel 07840 137296,

CREDA CONDENSER TUM-
BLE DRYER VGC, genuine rea-
son for sale,£60. YORK FIT-
NESS ELLIPTICAL CROSS
THAINER 3600, oxe cond, T
NURSING ROCKING CHAIR
INC FOOT STOOL, beige cloth
& oak trame, exe cond, cost
£160, accept £60, can deliver,
Tel. 07891 283348

MOUNTAIN BIKE front & rear
suspension, mudguards, fitted
stand, high visibllity rear light,
£66, BT DECOR 500 CORDED
ANSWERPHONE, many lea-
tures, £8. Te) 01702 714738,



Page 58



Appendix2 - Copy of current Licence

Page 59



Page 60



¢ Havering

amEr: LONDON BOROUGH

Premises licence number 009762

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises

Vertigo Lounge
17-19 Station Lane Hornchurch RM12 6JL

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Recorded music, supply of alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Recorded music
Sunday to Thursday — 10:00 to 23:00
Friday & Saturday — 10:00 to 00:00

Supply of alcohol
Sunday to Thursday — 12:00 to 23:00
Friday & Saturday — 12:00 to 00:00

The opening hours of the premises

Sunday to Thursday — 10:00 to 23:30
Friday & Saturday — 10:00 to 00:30

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies

On and off supplies
Part 2
Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises
licence

Mr Darren Allen Eva

9 Carberry Court 82 Ardleigh Green Road Hornchurch RM11 2L.U
07983 808882 / darren@rswe.co.uk
1 of 11

LAPR12.doc

Misc. Act.009762/PJJ04070

Page 61



Registered number of holder

Not applicable

———
[...]
revents noisy or rowdy behaviour and therefore minimises disturbance or
nuisance to neighbours. The policy shall be approved in writing by the
Licensing Authority.

10 of 11

Page 70



_————————————., = == e e}

Annex 3 — Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority — contd.

116. The premises licence holder shall implement a written dispersal policy to move
customers from the premises and the immediate vicinity in such a way as to
cause minimum disturbance or nuisance to neighbours both residential and
business and to make the minimum impact upon the neighbourhood in relation
to potential nuisance, antisocial behaviour, crime and disorder. The policy
shall be approved in writing by the Licensing Authority.

117. The licence will not come into force until the Fire Authority is satisfied with the
fire safety measures that have been provided in the premises and an agreed
maximum capacity limit has been stated.

Annex 4 — Premises plans

Full premises plans are held by the Licensing Authority of the London Borough of
Havering. The plans reproduced below are not to scale:

11 of 11

Paul Jones, Licensing Officer
Misc. Act./009762/PJJ04070



This page is intentionally blank.

Page 72



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Part B

Premises licence summary

Premises licence number 009762

Premises details

Postal address of premises

Vertigo Lounge
17-19 Station Lane Hornchurch RM12 6JL

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Recorded music, supply of alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Recorded music
Sunday to Thursday — 10:00 to 23:00
Friday & Saturday — 10:00 to 00:00

Supply of alcohol
Sunday to Thursday — 12:00 to 23:00
Friday & Saturday — 12:00 to 00:00

The opening hours of the premises

Sunday to Thursday — 10:00 to 23:30
Friday & Saturday — 10:00 to 00:30

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or of
[...]
ng policy 017 which states:

Licensing Policy 017

It is the LLA’s policy to refuse applications in the St Andrews ward area for pubs and
bars; late night refreshment premises offering hot food and drink to take away; off
licences; and premises offering facilities for music and dancing other than
applications to vary hours with regard to licensing policy 012.

The application, however, is effectively an application to vary the extant premises licence
by another means as the intention is to surrender the current premises licence assuming,
of course, that this application is granted. Nevertheless, licensing policy 012, to which
policy 017 refers, should be considered when determining this application as it refers to
the hours during which licensable activity would normally be permitted to be provided:

Contd.

Public Protection Bringing together Environmental Health & Trading Standards

O:\Flare\masters\aletter1.doc \

Page 81

" -

), INVESTORS
% IN PEOPLE



Licensing Policy 012

The LLA is committed to protecting the amenity of residents and businesses in the
vicinity of licensed premises. Applications for hours set out below in this policy will
generally be granted subject to not being contrary to other policies in the statement
of licensing policy. Applications for hours outside the hours listed will be considered
on their merits.

Regulated activities will normally be permitted:

e until 11.30 pm in residential areas
e until 00.30 am in mixed use areas
e 1o limits in leisure areas

Vertigo Lounge is located in the town centre of Hornchurch. As such it resides in a mixed
use area. As we can see the guidelines of policy 012 indicates that the terminal hour for
the provision of licensable activity in mixed use areas should normally be permitted until
00:30. This application seeks to extend beyond that 00:30 cut-off point. The policy
clarifies that applications for activities beyond these guideline terminal hours will be
considered on their merits.

Merits

The appl
[...]
e current planning usage consent for this venue, P1725.10, indicates that the premises
may currently operate Monday to Sunday from 10:00 to 23:00.

The Licensing Authority recognises that policy 007 “encourages” the appropriate planning
consents to be in place before an application is made. The s.182 guidance to the Act,
however, makes direct reference to planning legislation. Paragraph 13.55 states in part
that licensing committees are not bound by decisions made by a planning committee, and
vice versa. Paragraph 13.56, however, states the following:

There are circumstances when as a condition of planning permission, a terminal hour
has been set for the use of premises for commercial purposes. Where these hours
are different to the licensing hours, the applicant must observe the earlier closing
time. Premises operating in breach of their planning permission would be liable to
prosecution under planning law. Proper integration should be assured by licensing
committees, where appropriate, providing regular reports to the planning committee.

The s.182 guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 therefore indicates that where planning and
licensing hours are in opposition the earlier closing time must be observed.

Conclusion

These are the concerns the Licensing Authority has in relation to this application. While
we do not oppose the grant of the application we would urge the determination to be made
having had full consideration of the guidelines of policy 012.

Yours faithfully

Paul Jones
Licensing Officer

Public Protection Bringing together Environmental Health & Trading Standards

O:\Flare\masters\aletter1.doc \ -~

¢ X, INVESTORS
Y, & IN PEOPLE

Page 83



ARSI TOTAL POLICING

Territorial Policing

KD - Havering Borough
KD - Romford Police Station

Romford Police Station

Licensing Authority 19 Main Road

London Borough Of Havering Romford

Mercury House RM1 3BJ

Mercury gardens Telephone: 01708 432781
RM1 3SL Facsimile:

Email: jason.rose@met.pnn.police.uk
www.met.p
[...]
 this just that there is potential for this.

In conclusion it is my view that all variations to the Licence be dismissed as the current
licensee does not appear to adhere to the Town and Country Planning Act whereby there
are a number of issues to be addressed before further consideration of this variation be

considered.

| draw your attention to the Havering Licensing Policy namely,

LPO07 Development Planning :-The council encourages applicants to ensure that planning
consent for the intended use and hours of operation or otherwise have lawful planning
status before making an application for a premises licence.

LPOO8 Noise .

LPO11 Tables ,chairs and beer gardens

LP012 Hours

LP013 Hours

LP14 Hours

LP019 Aduit Entertainment

LP20 Adult Entertainment

LP021 Children

| also draw your attention to the role of responsible authorities contained in the Licensing
Act 2003 Guidance issued in June 2013 Paragraph 13.56 .This states that the applicant
must observe the earlier closing time which is set by planning.

The Planning position is that a Planning application should be submitted requesting a
variation of hours. If this is approved then then a Licensing application may follow.

| therefore ask that the Committee decline this application and that the applicant be
advised of the relevance of the planning law.
| asl;ti17 the Ligensing Committee consider this report as a valid representation.

/5

Simon Thelwell
Projects & Regulation Manager

Page 87



% Havering

mit LONDON BOROUGH

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

AGENT APPLICANT

Mr D Eva Mr D Eva

Vertigo Lounge Ltd Vertigo Lounge Ltd
19 Victoria Road 19 Victoria Road
Romford Romford

Essex Essex

RM1 2JT RM1 2JT

APPLICATION NO: P1725.10

In pursuance of their powers as Local Planning Authority, the Council have considered your
application and have decided to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION for the following development :

Proposal: Change of Use from A1 to A3/A4 Restaurant/cafe and d

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

8 January 2014 (10.30  - 11.15 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) and Melvin Wallace 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Van den Hende 
 

Labour Group 
 

  
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

  
 

 
 
Present at the hearing were the applicant Mr D Eva and L Cannon and Ms V Eva. 
 
The objectors present were, V Long Planning Services, Marc Gasson -
Environmental Health and PC Jason Rose, Havering Police Licensing Officer. 
Councillor Denis Breading was also present for the meeting. 

 
Also present were Mr Arthur Hunt and Paul Jones (Havering Licensing Officer), the 
Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the Licensing sub-committee. 
 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interest was declared at this meeting. 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE MADE UNDER SECTION 17 

OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 ("THE ACT").  
 
 
PREMISES 
Vertigo Lounge, 
17-19 Station Lane, 
Hornchurch, 
RM12 6JL 
 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
This application for a new premises licence is made under section 17 of 
the   Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 January 2014 

 
 

 

APPLICANT 

Darren Eva, 
17-19 Station Lane, 
Hornchurch, 
RM12 6JL 
 
 
1. Details of existing licensable activities 
 

The premises operate a Premises Licence for the following 
licensable activities: 

 
  

Recorded Music 

Sunday to Thursday 10.00 to 23.00 

Friday & Saturday 10.00 to 00.00 

  

Supply of alcohol (on & off premises) 

Sunday to Thursday 12.00 to 23.00 

Friday & Saturday 12.00 to 00.00 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 January 2014 

 
 

 

 
2. Details of requested licensable activities 
 
Application is for: 
 
 

Films, Performances of dance, Recorded music, Provision of 
anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music or 
performances of dance, 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Thursday 10:00 23:15 

Friday & Saturday 10:00 01:45 

Live music 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Thursday 10:00 23:00 

Friday  10:00 01:45 

Saturday 10:00 01:15 

 

Late night refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Thursday 23:00 23:30 

Friday & Saturday 23:00 02:00 

 

Supply of alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Thursday 10:00 23:00 

Friday & Saturday 10:00 01:30 

 

Hours premises open to the public 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday  to Thursday 10:00 23:30 

Friday to Saturday 10:00 02:00 

 
 
3. Non Standard Timings 
 
Seasonal variations  
 
When Sunday precedes a Bank Holiday Monday to remain open until 
00:30am. To remain open on Maundy Thursday and Good Friday for 1 extra 
hour.  
 
Non-standard timings 
 
New Year’s Eve to the end of permitted hours the following day. To 
extend the sale by retail of alcohol on the following days: Where Sunday 
precedes a Bank Holiday Monday, Christmas Eve, Christmas Day and 
Boxing Day to remain open for extra hours.  To remain open for one 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 January 2014 

 
 

 

extra hour on the morning that clocks go forward to negate the effects of 
the change from British Summer time to Greenwich meantime. 
 
4. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of the application.  The 
required public notice was installed in the 13 November 2013 edition of the 
Yellow Advertiser.   
 
The main difference between this application and the current licence is 
that it sought to increase the amount of licensable activities to be held at 
the premises. Also, that the sale of alcohol is to increase from 00:00 on 
Friday and Saturday to 01:30.  
 
 
5. Details of Representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives. 
 
 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
There were four representations against this application from responsible 
authorities, namely the Licensing Authority, Police, Planning Enforcement 
and Havering’s Noise Specialist. 
 
 

Responsible Authorities 
 
Chief Officer of Metropolitan Police (“the Police”): The Police made 
representation to this application and at the hearing reiterated their view, 
that granting this application as presented would undermine the 
Licensing objective based on the prevention of public nuisance. The 
Sub-Committee was informed that the application was contrary to the 
Council’s Licensing Policy 012 which provided guidance on “mixed use” 
areas, in that it was outside the policy guidelines, and extended noise 
issues could negatively impact on local residents. The Police contended 
that to have a venue open run the risk in attracting clientele departing 
other premises. While there had been no reported issues at the venue, 
and it was run to a high standard, there was a concern that the extended 
hours could be detrimental to the standard being set.  

Planning Control & Enforcement: The Planning Officer reiterated the 
detailed representation that was based on the prevention of crime and 
disorder and the prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives. The 
Sub-Committee was informed that the current licensing hours were in 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 January 2014 

 
 

 

conflict with the Planning consent, and it was also mentioned that the 
service had received a complaint alleging breaches of planning hours. 
The position of the Planning service was that a valid planning application 
should be submitted requesting a variation of hours as the current 
application was incomplete. Therefore the service was requesting that 
the Sub-Committee decline the application in accordance to planning 
laws. The Officer did advise that the premises had made a planning 
application, but it was currently invalid as further information was 
required. 
 
Licensing Authority: The Licensing Officer reiterated a representation 
against the application based on the prevention of public nuisance 
objective in that the application would extend the hours of the premises 
past those suggested by Havering’s Licensing Policy 012. The 
subcommittee was informed that the Licensing policy 017 supported the 
authority’s to refuse application in St Andrews ward for pubs and bars. It 
was also detailed that Licensing Policy 007 encourages for the 
appropriate planning consents to be in place before a licensing 
application was made. The current planning usage consent for this 
venue indicated that the premises may operate Monday to Sunday 
between 10:00 to 23:00 hours. The Licensing Officer informed the Sub-
Committee that whilst they do not oppose the granting of the application, 
the authority would urge the determination of this application in 
consideration of the guidelines of policy 012.   
 
Public Protection: The Havering Noise Specialist Officer on behalf on 
the service reiterated a representation based upon the prevention of 
public nuisance licensing objective. The Sub-Committee was informed 
that contrary to the Council’s Licensing Policy 12, hours with respect to 
“mixed use” areas, that the application was outside the policy guidelines. 
It was detailed that such application that sought to operate beyond these 
guidelines hours must successfully demonstrate why it should be an 
exception to the policy guidelines. The Officer did advise the Sub-
Committee that there were no complaints relating to the premises, and 
no other concerns. 
 
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”): None 
 
Health & Safety Enforcing Authority: None. 
 

Public Health: None 
 

Children & Families Service: None 
 
The Magistrates Court: None 
 
In response to the representations made by the responsible authorities 
the applicant, Mr Eva, informed the Sub-Committee that he was 
encouraged that all of the objections were in general terms, and none 
disclosed any complaints or concerns as to the current operation of the 
premises. He explained that when the licence was first applied for 9and 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 January 2014 

 
 

 

granted) it contained over 100 conditions, which the applicant had 
considered necessary at the time. Many of these were not appropriate, 
so the current application sought to tidy up. The older licence would be 
surrendered should this application be successful. 
 
He explained that the premises had had no incidents of violence or 
aggression, no complaints, and had always upheld the licensing 
objectives. The application was partly commercially based, but also for 
the benefit of customers, whose options in Hornchurch were limited in 
terms of nicer places to frequent at later hours. His premises had 
established a reputation as being a well-run, safe location, and he would 
not risk that, this would continue should the application be successful. 
 
He set out that generally the premises operated its ground floor as a bar 
set up for vertical drinking, the second floor a restaurant and the top floor 
been used as cocktail bar. Currently the premises was mindful of its 
operating hours and that this was been managed tightly. 
 
He informed the sub-committee that a valid planning application had 
been lodged to amend the planning consent. He added that with the 
guidance and advice of the Noise Team, the premises was able to 
improve the noise insulation of the venue. 
Mr Eva stated that the premises was an aspirational and well run venue 
that was now well established in Hornchurch and that Hornchurch Town 
Centre was richer with the presence of Vertigo Lounge.  
 
In response to questioning by the Sub-Committee, Mr Eva stated that the 
premises would adhere to its current Planning Consent  
Mr Eva also stated that he was happy for the inclusion of the two 
proposed conditions suggested by the Police on the Licence, being a last 
admission time, and the use of toughed drinking glass on the premises. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 January 2014 

 
 

 

6. Determination of Application 
 
Decision 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 8 January 2014, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a Premises 
Licence for the Vertigo Lounge was as set out below, for the 
reasons shown:  
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First Protocol of the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

Agreed Facts  
Facts/Issues Whether the granting of the premises licence would 

undermine the licensing objectives. 
  
  

 Prevention of Public Nuisance 
The sub-committee heard from all responsible 
authorities present that there was the potential for 
public nuisance objective to be breached as the 
location of the premises was covered by the Licensing 
Policy 012 which refers to the hours during which 
licensable activity would normally be permitted.  
The sub-committee noted that the applicant was 
seeking parity with other licensed premises in the 
locality. The sub-committee also noted that the 
representations from the responsible authorities did not 
include any complaints relating to the venue.  
The Police suggested that a last admittance time would 
assist matters, and the Applicant indicated that would 
be acceptable. 
 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
The sub-committee noted the comment in respect of 
the Planning Consent in relation to the licensing 
objective. The sub-committee also noted the response 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 January 2014 

 
 

 

of the applicant that a valid application had been lodged 
seeking to vary the planning consent and that the 
premise would operate within the current planning 
operating hours.  
 

 

Having considered the written representations and oral responses, 
the Sub-Committee decided that given the accepted fact that the 
premises are very well-run, the fact that the representations received 
disclosed no current issues or complaints, and no representation had 
been made by the people living in the proximity of the venue, no risk 
to the licensing objectives had been demonstrated should the 
application be granted. The Sub-Committee therefore granted the 
application as applied for, with the proposed conditions as per the 
operating schedule and to include the following additional conditions 
that were suggested by the Police and accepted by the applicant: 
 

 That the premises will operate a last admittance time for 
patrons to 90 minutes before closing time on Friday and 
Saturday nights 

 That the premises will only serve drinks in toughened 
glassware. 

 
The Sub-Committee stated that in arriving at this decision, it took into 
consideration the licensing objectives as contained in the Licensing 
Act 2003, the Licensing Guidelines as well as Havering Council’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

 


